For Council Meeting of: December 5, 2017

# CITY OF SANTA ROSA CITY COUNCIL

TO: MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL

FROM: GLORIA HURTADO, DEPUTY CITY MANAGER

SUBJECT: RECOLOGY SONOMA MARIN AGREEMENT WITH REPUBLIC

SERVICES OF SONOMA COUNTY AND THE CITY OF SANTA

ROSA TO BE BOUND BY CITY'S WASTE DELIVERY

COMMITMENT

AGENDA ACTION: RESOLUTION

# RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended by the City Manager's Office that the Council, by resolution, approve the "Franchised Hauler's Agreement to be Bound by City's Waste Delivery Commitment" between Recology Sonoma Marin, Republic Services of Sonoma County, and the City of Santa Rosa for the delivery by Recology of all Committed City Waste to County Facilities.

# **EXECUTIVE SUMMARY**

On July 31, 2014, the City of Santa Rosa entered into a Waste Delivery Agreement with Republic Services of Sonoma County (Republic) under which the City agreed to deliver all "Committed City Waste" collected and hauled by the City's franchised waste hauler to the Sonoma County Central Landfill, Transfer Stations/ and or Materials Recovery Facility. Recology has been selected to become the City's Franchised Waste Hauler, beginning January 1, 2018. One of the conditions of the franchise is an agreement by Recology to be bound by the City's Waste Delivery Commitment with Republic for the delivery of all Committed City Waste to County facilities.

# **BACKGROUND**

On August 29, 2017, the City awarded an exclusive franchise agreement to Recology for the collection and removal of solid waste, organic waste and recyclable materials in the City of Santa Rosa pursuant to Chapter 9-12 of the Santa Rosa City Code. The term of the agreement will commence on January 1, 2018.

# WASTE DELIVERY COMMITMENT PAGE 2 OF 2

# PRIOR CITY COUNCIL REVIEW

None.

# <u>ANALYSIS</u>

Recology is required to be bound by the City's Waste Delivery Agreement with Republic for the delivery of all Committed City Waste to County Facilities for the term of the Waste Delivery Agreement. The proposed agreement will require that Recology deliver all Committed City Waste to County facilities pursuant to the Waste Delivery Agreement.

# FISCAL IMPACT

There is no expenditure/cost impact to the City's General Fund from the approval of the proposed agreement.

# **ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT**

This action is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, title 14, section 15301 of the California Code of Regulations in that the Waste Delivery Agreement pertains to existing equipment, systems, and facilities involving negligible expansion of existing uses.

# BOARD/COMMISSION/COMMITTEE REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Not applicable.

#### NOTIFICATION

Not applicable.

#### **ATTACHMENTS**

 Resolution/Exhibit A - Franchised Hauler's Agreement to be Bound by City's Waste Delivery Commitment

# **CONTACT**

Gloria Hurtado, Deputy City Manager, City Manager's Office – 707-543-3021. ghurtado@srcity.org